

No. 21-2895

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NIASPAN ANTITRUST LITIGATION

A.G.C. BUILDING TRADES WELFARE PLAN; CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND; ELECTRICAL WORKERS 242 AND 294 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 49 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 132 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; NEW ENGLAND ELECTRICAL WORKERS BENEFITS FUND; PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL No. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND; MILES WALLIS; CAROL PRASSE,

Appellants.

On Rule 23(f) Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 13-md-2460

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY & INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT’S ROBUST ASCERTAINABILITY STANDARD
FURTHERS SEVERAL VITAL INTERESTS 5

 A. Rule 23 requires an ascertainable class 6

 B. Ascertainability safeguards the due-process rights of
 absent class members 9

 C. Ascertainability protects the due-process rights of
 defendants 12

II. PLAINTIFFS’ LAX APPROACH TO ASCERTAINABILITY WOULD
DRASTICALLY LOWER THE BAR FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 15

III. THIS COURT’S ASCERTAINABILITY RULE DOES NOT
EFFECTIVELY PRECLUDE PHARMACEUTICAL CLASS ACTIONS 18

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 7
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah.</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	18
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 7, 21
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 13
<i>In re Asocal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>In re Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 15 F.4th 607 (3d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>In re: Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	20
<i>In re: Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride and Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	19, 20

	Page(s)
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	6, 15
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9, 12
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	1
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5, 14
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 16

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	7

OTHER SOURCES:

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of Law: Aggregate Litigation</i> § 2.07 (2009).....	14, 15
Frank Cruz-Alvarez & Britta Stamps, <i>Individualized Assessments of Employees Stopped a Class Action in Its Tracks</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 4, 2020).....	1

	Page(s)
Lindsay Breedlove, <i>Meticulous Predominance Assessment Sinks Pharma-Marketing RICO Class Action</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Aug. 12, 2016).....	1
Daniel Fisher, <i>Odds of a Payoff in Consumer Class Action? Less than a Straight Flush</i> , Forbes, May 8, 2014.....	11
Alison Frankel, <i>A Smoking Gun in Debate over Consumer Class Actions?</i> , Reuters, May 9, 2014	10, 11
Daniel Luks, <i>Note: Ascertainability in the Third Circuit: Name That Class Member</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2359 (2014)	6
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	16, 17
William B. Rubenstein, et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:2 (5th ed. 2011).....	7, 8
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the ‘Siren Song’ of ‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions</i> , LJM’s Prod. Liab. L. & Strategy 10 (Feb. 2009)	16
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:2 (15th ed. 2018).....	8
<i>2019 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2019)	17
